09/28/2012

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached do 103649961 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies) Name: Resync Dynamics, LLC Timothy J. Lessmeier, Susan K. Lessmeier, Paul B. Gregerson, Jacquie L. Internal Address: Gregerson Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? | Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: PO Box 8036 Execution Date(s) July 23, 2012 and August 7, 2012 X Assignment Merger City: Spokane Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: WA Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip: 99203 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/228,848 8,145,306 B2 Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: One Name: William A. Jeckle 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Internal Address: Suite 1600 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed Street Address: 717 West Sprague None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Spokane Zip: 99201 State: wa Phone Number: 509-455-9555 Deposit Account Number 99000013 12228848 Fax Number: 509-363-5200 Authorized User Name 40.89 GP Email Address: bjeckle@lukins.com 9. Signature: Total number of pages including cover William A. Jed sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Whereas I, SUSAN K. LESSMEIER of Spokane, Washington having a mailing address of Po Box 8036, Spokane, WA 99203, hereinafter referred to as Co-Inventor Spouse, am the wife of a joint-inventor in US Patent No. 8,145,306 B2, Application No. 12/228,848 titled METHOD FOR OPTIMIZING CRT THERAPY, issued on March 27, 2012, and
Whereas, Resync Dynamics, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company hereafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is PO Box 8036, Spokane WA 99203 is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in the same;
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I, the Co-Inventor Spouse, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee my full and exclusive right to the said invention and said US Patent and my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made. Co-Inventor Spouse expressly agrees my interest in the aforementioned US Patent and the invention is a marital community asset under the laws of the State of Washington.
Executed this 33 day of July, 2012. SUSAN K. LESSMEIER Co-Inventor Spouse
STATE OF WASHINGTON)): ss County of Spokane)
On this 23 th day of, 2012, before me personally appeared SUSAN K. LESSMEIER, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she signed and sealed the same as her own free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL the day and year in this certificate first above written.
Notary Public State of Washington MARIE C CHARBONNEAU My Appointment Expires May 12, 2015 My appointment expires:

PATENT REEL: 029124 FRAME: 0243

Whereas I, TIMOTHY J. LESSMEIER of Spokane, Washington having a mailing address of 122 West 7th Ave. Suite 310, Spokane, WA 99204-2334, hereinafter referred to as Co-Inventor, am a joint-inventor in US Patent No. 8,145,306 B2, Application No. 12/228,848 titled METHOD FOR OPTIMIZING CRT THERAPY, issued on March 27, 2012, and

Whereas, Resync Dynamics, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company hereafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is PO Box 8036, Spokane WA 99203 is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I, the Co-Inventor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee my full and exclusive right to the said invention and said US Patent and my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made. Co-Inventor expressly agrees my interest in the aforementioned US Patent and the invention is a marital community asset under the laws of the State of Washington.

Executed this 23 day of July	, 2012.
TIMOTHY LESSMEIER Co-Inventor	
STATE OF WASHINGTON) : ss County of Spokane)	
On this 23rd day of July J. LESSMEIER, to me known to be the ind	, 2012, before me personally appeared TIMOTHY dividual described in and who executed the foregoing ed and sealed the same as his own free and voluntary act mentioned.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND first above written.	O OFFICIAL SEAL the day and year in this certificate
Notary Public State of Washington MARIE C CHARBONNEAU	Notary Public (Signature) Marie C Charbonnea (Print Name)
My Appointment Expires May 12, 2015	Man 12 2015

PATENT REEL: 029124 FRAME: 0244

My appointment expires: May 12,2015

Whereas I, JACQUIE L. GREGERSON of Spokane, Washington having a mailing address of PO Box 30635, Spokane, WA 99223, hereinafter referred to as Co-Inventor Spouse, am the wife of a joint-inventor in US Patent No. 8,145,306 B2, Application No. 12/228,848 titled METHOD FOR OPTIMIZING CRT THERAPY, issued on March 27, 2012, and

Whereas, Resync Dynamics, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company hereafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is PO Box 8036, Spokane WA 99203 is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I, the Co-Inventor Spouse, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee my full and exclusive right to the said invention and said US Patent and my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made. Co-Inventor Spouse expressly agrees my interest in the aforementioned US Patent and the invention is a marital community asset under the laws of the State of Washington.

Executed this
JACQUIE L. GREGERSON Co-Inventor Spouse
STATE OF WASHINGTON)): ss
County of Spokane)
On this 7 day of 455, 2012, before me personally appeared JACQUIE L. GREGERSON, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she signed and sealed the same as her own free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL the day and year in this certificate first above written.

COLOTAR LONG OF HARMAN AND THE PROPERTY OF WASHINGTON

Notary Public (Signature)

Seso-Coleman Heppin (Print Name)

My appointment expires: 12/16/12

PATENT REEL: 029124 FRAME: 0245

Whereas I, PAUL B. GREGERSON of Spokane, Washington having a mailing address of PO Box 30635 Spokane, WA 99223, hereinafter referred to as Co-Inventor, am a joint-inventor in US Patent No. 8,145,306 B2, Application No. 12/228,848 titled METHOD FOR OPTIMIZING CRT THERAPY, issued on March 27, 2012, and

Whereas, Resync Dynamics, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company hereafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is PO Box 8036, Spokane WA 99203 is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I, the Co-Inventor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee my full and exclusive right to the said invention and said US Patent and my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made. Co-Inventor expressly agrees my interest in the aforementioned US Patent and the invention is a marital community asset under the laws of the State of Washington.

Executed this $\frac{7}{2}$ day of	August.	2012.	
PAUL B. GREGERSON Co-Inventor	10-		
STATE OF WASHINGTON	,		
STATE OF WASHINGTON	; ss		
County of Spokane)	•	
On this 7 day of Arch, 2012, before me personally appeared PAUL B. GREGERSON, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he signed and sealed the same as his own free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.			

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL the day and year in this certificate

first above written.

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Notary Public (Signature

(Print Name)

My appointment expires: 12/16/12

PATENT REEL: 029124 FRAME: 0246

RECORDED: 09/28/2012